United States Department of Education

RFP # ED-08-R-0012

Responses to the Migrant Education 

Clarification Questions 
1. RFP Question 1 - Is there a page limit for the Technical Proposal?  If so, what is the limit?  
Department of Education Response -  The page limit for offerors’ Technical Proposal is 30 pages, non-inclusive of resumes. 
2. RFP Question 2 - Is a certified meeting planner required?  If not, can an individual with 10 years of experience be substituted for a certified meeting planner?   Why is a certified meeting planner required? 
Department of Education Response -  As noted on p. 35 of 47 of RFP, the Professional Meeting Planner(s) must have 3 or more years of experience implementing and coordinating meeting functions and must be a certified meeting professionals, as of the effective date of the contract.
3. RFP Question 3 - E-Polling.  Why is there a requirement to buy equipment?  We have rented equipment in the past and it is cheaper to rent. 
Department of Education Response – On p. 4 of 36 of the PWS, we note that: “Throughout this contract, unless otherwise specified, the Contractor shall use the most cost effective means to carry out contract tasks.”  In this way, the offeror might propose to purchase or lease equipment depending on the price differential and its cost-effectiveness for the government.

4. RFP Question 4 - Does ED pay for inviting consultant experts to attend and/or present at the conference? Should the contractor incorporate costs into their budget's for these consultant experts?  If so, is there a limit to the amount that can be paid?  Is there a limit to how many are invited per meeting? 
Department of Education Response - We would expect the contractor to pay for any consultant experts who would attend/present at one of the conferences.  There is no set limit to the amount that can be paid for a particular consultant or how many may be invited per meeting.  All such consultants would be selected from the subject matter experts called for in the PWS.   
5. RFP Question 5 - Consultant/Experts.  Is there a limit as to how many are chosen for any one conference/meeting?  When “Other” is chosen/required, is this included in the limited number, or are these additional expert(s)?
Department of Education Response -  See response to Question Number 4.

6. RFP Question 6 - The synopsis for this RFP indicates that the Department of Education intended to solicit the requirement using Full & Open competition, but the eligible entities were restricted to (1) State educational agencies, (2) local educational agencies, (3) institutions of higher education, and (4) other public and private nonprofit entities. When the solicitation was reviewed, a similar restriction on the Full & Open was not found.  Can you confirm if this solicitation is in fact a Full & Open competition, restricted to (1) State educational agencies, (2) local educational agencies, (3) institutions of higher education, and (4) other public and private nonprofit entities?
Department of Education Response -   We confirm that this solicitation is in fact a Full & Open competition, restricted to (1) State educational agencies, (2) local educational agencies, (3) institutions of higher education, and (4) other public and private nonprofit entities.  The restriction is due to contract award under the authority of sec. 1308(a) of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act, as amended, which statutorily limits the offerors to those specific types of entities.
